WHEREAS the Recipient has requested a Debt Sustainability Framework (DSF) Grant from 
the Fund for the purpose of financing the Project described in Schedule 1 to this 
Agreement;  

WHEREAS the Project shall be co-financed by the International Development Association 
(IDA), through a credit of three hundred and forty million United States dollars 
(USD 340 000 000); 

WHEREAS the Recipient and IDA have entered into a Financing Agreement dated 4 April 2024 
(the “IDA Agreement”) to provide financing for the Project, which became effective on 

21 June 2024; 

WHEREAS IDA has agreed to act as the Cooperating Institution for this Project;

[...]

“Procurement Manual” means the Manual prepared under the IDA Agreement; 

“Financial Manual” means the Manual prepared under the IDA Agreement. 

“Cooperating Institution” means the International Development Association (IDA). 

Section B 

1. The amount of the DSF Grant is sixty-nine million two hundred forty-three thousand 
United States dollars (USD 69 243 000). 

2. The first day of the applicable Fiscal Year shall be 8 July. 

3. There shall be a Designated Account in USD for the exclusive use of the Project 
opened in the National Bank of Ethiopia. The Recipient shall inform the Cooperating 
Institution of the officials authorized to operate the Designated Account.